PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7990806

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOSTRUM TECHNOLOGY LLC	06/06/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INSPIRX, INC.	
Street Address:	321 E. CHAPEL HILL STREET	
City:	DURHAM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11129947
Application Number:	10675420

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129353131
Email: ahb@gdblaw.com
Correspondent Name: ANDREW BERKS
Address Line 1: 845 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31057-042	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW BERKS	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew BERKS/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment2#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment2#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment3#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment3#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063863 FRAME: 0843

507943673

Attorney Docket: US10729859

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of June 6, 2023, is by and between:

NOSTRUM TECHNOLOGY LLC 1370 HAMILTON STREET SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873

hereafter referred to as the "Assignor," and

InspiRx, Inc. 321 E. Chapel Hill Street Durham NC 27701

hereafter referred to as the "Assignee."

The Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in:

US Patent No. US10729859 B1 issued Aug. 4, 2020

by an assignment recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 052568/0695 recorded May 5, 2020;

and all provisional patent applications, continuation patent applications, continuation-in-part patent applications, divisional patent applications, reissue patent applications, reexamination applications, continued prosecution applications, requests for continued examinations and extensions (including adjusted term patents) of, relating to or having similar or common specifications to the patents and patent applications listed above; and any other filed patent applications relating to or claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and all foreign patents, foreign patent applications and counterparts relating to any of the items set out in this paragraph (collectively, the "Patent(s)")

The Assignee has agreed to acquire the entire interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to the Patent(s).

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is expressly acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee (1) all of the Assignor's entire interest, all right, title and interest in the Patent(s); (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of the Patent(s) to the extent not covered by license agreements or forebearances in existence as of the date of this Agreement and disclosed by Assignor to Assignee prior to the execution of this Agreement; and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of the Patent(s).

This instrument will become binding when any one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, bears the signatures of each Assignor party. This instrument may be conveyed by electronic means, including by facsimile or in scanned pdf format transmitted by email or other electronic means, which are deemed equivalent to an original executed copy.

This instrument will become binding when any one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, bears the signature of each Assignor and Assignee party. This instrument may be conveyed by

PATENT REEL: 063863 FRAME: 0844

Patent Assignment Attorney Docket: US10729859 Page 2 of 2

electronic means, including by facsimile or in scanned electronic format transmitted by email or other electronic means, which are deemed equivalent to an original executed copy.

IN AGREEMENT HERETO, the I/we have executed this Agreement as of the date indicated:

Name: Date:

Assignor: Nostrum Technology LLC

June 6, 2023

Michael Amato, Vice President

Attorney Docket: US11129947

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of June 6, 2023, is by and between:

NOSTRUM TECHNOLOGY LLC 1370 HAMILTON STREET SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873

hereafter referred to as the "Assignor," and

InspiRx, Inc. 321 E. Chapel Hill Street Durham NC 27701

hereafter referred to as the "Assignee."

The Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in:

US Patent No. US11129947 B2 issued Sept. 28, 2021

US Patent No. US10675420 B2 issued June 9, 2020

by an assignment recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 052409/0402 recorded Apr. 15, 2020;

and all provisional patent applications, continuation patent applications, continuation-in-part patent applications, divisional patent applications, reissue patent applications, reexamination applications, continued prosecution applications, requests for continued examinations and extensions (including adjusted term patents) of, relating to or having similar or common specifications to the patents and patent applications listed above; and any other filed patent applications relating to or claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and all foreign patents, foreign patent applications and counterparts relating to any of the items set out in this paragraph (collectively, the "Patent(s)")

The Assignee has agreed to acquire the entire interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to the Patent(s).

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is expressly acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee (1) all of the Assignor's entire interest, all right, title and interest in the Patent(s); (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of the Patent(s) to the extent not covered by license agreements or forebearances in existence as of the date of this Agreement and disclosed by Assignor to Assignee prior to the execution of this Agreement; and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of the Patent(s).

This instrument will become binding when any one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, bears the signatures of each Assignor party. This instrument may be conveyed by electronic means, including by facsimile or in scanned pdf format transmitted by email or other electronic means, which are deemed equivalent to an original executed copy.

PATENT REEL: 063863 FRAME: 0846

Patent Assignment Attorney Docket: US11129947 Page 2 of 2

This instrument will become binding when any one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, bears the signature of each Assignor and Assignee party. This instrument may be conveyed by electronic means, including by facsimile or in scanned electronic format transmitted by email or other electronic means, which are deemed equivalent to an original executed copy.

IN AGREEMENT HERETO, the I/we have executed this Agreement as of the date indicated:

Name: Date:

Assignor: Nostrum Technology LLC

June 6, 2023

Michael Amato, Vice President

PATENT REEL: 063863 FRAME: 0847